

Town of Dewey Beach

www.townofdeweybeach.com

105 Rodney Avenue Dewey Beach, DE 19971 P: (302)227-6363

ORDINANCE NO. 82

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ARTICLE III, §1-16 DEFINITION, IN THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE TOWN OF DEWEY BEACH, DELAWARE, BY ADDING A DEFINITION OF "EVENT"

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the Commissioners of the Town of Dewey Beach, Sussex County, Delaware, in session met, as follows:

Section 1. Amend Article III §1-16 of the Code of Ordinances as depicted by highlighted insertions, strikeouts, and substitutions depicted below:

EVENT

Any public assembly or gathering of people which may, because of the location, time or anticipated number of persons involved, be reasonably expected to have a significant effect upon the ordinary use of the public streets, rights-of-way, sidewalks, boardwalk, beach or any other public areas. By way of example and not in limitation, "event" includes fairs, festivals, parades, motorcades, bicycle rides/races, rallies, marches, processions, running/walking events and concerts. Events include gatherings of 24 or more people and gatherings of any number of people to whom a vendor offers goods or services. Private social gatherings on private property are not included.

Section 2. If any provisions of this Ordinance shall be deemed or held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason whatsoever, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Ordinance which may be given effect without such invalid or unenforceable provision, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage by a majority vote of the Commissioners of the Town of Dewey Beach.

William Stevens, Mayor